SR-PEARL-2022-19  Page 3 of 27
1.  Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) MIAX PEARL, LLC (“MIAX Pearl” or “Exchange”), pursuant to the provisions of
Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2
proposes to amend the MIAX Pearl Options Fee Schedule (the “Fee Schedule”).
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1, and a copy of the applicable section of the Fee Schedule is attached hereto as
Exhibit 5.
(b) Not applicable.
(c) Not applicable.
2.  Procedures of the Self-Regulatory Organization
The proposed rule change was approved by the Chief Executive Officer of the Exchange
or his or her designee pursuant to authority delegated by the MIAX Pearl Board of Directors on
January 28, 2021. Exchange staff will advise the Board of Directors of any action taken pursuant
to delegated authority.  No other action by the Exchange is necessary for the filing of the
proposed rule change.
Questions and comments on the proposed rule change may be directed to Michael Slade,
Assistant Vice President, Associate Counsel, at (609) 897-8499.
3. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change
a.  Purpose
The Exchange proposes to amend the Add/Remove Tiered Rebates/Fees set forth in
Section 1)a) of the Fee Schedule to modify the Taker fees (defined below) in certain Tiers for
1   15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2  17 CFR 240.19b-4.
SR-PEARL-2022-19  Page 4 of 27
transactions in Penny Classes (defined below) for MIAX Pearl Market Makers.3 The Exchange
originally filed this proposal on April 29, 2022 (SR-PEARL-2022-16).  On May 9, 2022, the
Exchange withdrew SR-PEARL-2022-16 and resubmitted this proposal.
Background
The Exchange currently assesses transaction rebates and fees to all market participants
which are based upon the total monthly volume executed by the Member4 on MIAX Pearl in the

 Proposal
The Exchange proposes to amend the Fee Schedule for the Exchange’s options market to
modify the Taker fees in certain Tiers for options transactions in Penny Classes for MIAX Pearl
Market Makers. Currently, the Exchange provides different Taker fees for options transactions in
Penny Classes for MIAX Pearl Market Makers when trading against Priority Customer11 Origin
in Tiers 5 and 6 depending on whether the executing buyer and seller are or are not the same
Member or Affiliate. In particular, the Exchange assesses a Taker fee of $0.48 for options
transactions in Penny Classes for MIAX Pearl Market Makers when trading against Priority
Customer Origin in Tier 5 when the executing buyer and seller are the same Member or
Affiliates. This is denoted by the symbol “” following the tables of rebates and fees in Section
1)a) of the Fee Schedule.  The Exchange also assesses a Taker fee of $0.50 for options
transactions in Penny Classes for MIAX Pearl Market Makers when trading against Priority
information received by the Exchange from OPRA. See the Definitions Section of the
Fee Schedule and Exchange Rule 100.
10  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 88992 (June 2, 2020), 85 FR 35142 (June 8,
2020) (SR-PEARL-2020-06).
11  The term “Priority Customer” means a person or entity that (i) is not a broker or dealer in
securities, and (ii) does not place more than 390 orders in listed options per day on
average during a calendar month for its own beneficial accounts(s). The number of orders
shall be counted in accordance with Interpretation and Policy .01 of Exchange Rule 100.

than other options exchanges that operate comparable maker/taker pricing models.12  The
Exchange now believes that it is appropriate to further adjust these specified Taker fees so that
they are more in line with other exchanges, but will still remain highly competitive such that they
should enable the Exchange to continue to attract order flow and maintain market share.13
Implementation
The proposed changes are immediately effective.
b.  Statutory Basis
The Exchange believes that its proposal to amend its Fee Schedule is consistent with
Section 6(b) of the Act14 in general, and furthers the objectives of Section 6(b)(4) of the Act,15 in
that it is an equitable allocation of reasonable dues, fees and other charges among Exchange
members and issuers and other persons using its facilities, and 6(b)(5) of the Act,16 in that it is
designed to prevent fraudulent and manipulative acts and practices, to promote just and equitable
principles of trade, to foster cooperation and coordination with persons engaged in facilitating
transactions in securities, to remove impediments to and perfect the mechanisms of a free and
12  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 80061 (February 17, 2017), 82 FR 11676
(February 24, 2017) (SR-PEARL-2017-10) (establishing the Exchange’s fee schedule
with the highest Tier Taker fee of $0.47 for Market Makers in Penny Classes); 82900
(March 19, 2018), 83 FR 12836 (March 23, 2018) (SR-PEARL-2018-09) (lowering
Taker fees in Tiers 4, 5 and 6 to $0.43 for Market Makers in Penny Classes
approximately one year after the Exchange’s launch); 83814 (August 9, 2018), 83 FR
40605 (August 15, 2018) (SR-PEARL-2018-17) (increasing Taker fees in Tiers 4, 5 and
6 for Market Makers in Penny Classes to bring those fees more in line with other options
exchanges’ taker fees at that time)..
13  See e.g., BOX Options Fee Schedule, Section I. Electronic Transaction Fees, A. Non-
Auction Transactions (base Taker fee of $0.50 per contract for the Market Maker account

Exchange’s, and other options exchanges, ability to set transaction fees and market participants
can shift order flow based on fee changes instituted by the exchanges.
The Exchange believes its proposal to modify the Taker fees in certain Tiers for options
transactions in Penny classes for Market Makers is reasonable, equitable and not unfairly
discriminatory because all similarly situated market participants in the same Origin type are
subject to the same tiered Taker fees and access to the Exchange is offered on terms that are not
unfairly discriminatory.  For competitive and business reasons, the Exchange initially set its
Taker fees for such orders generally lower than certain other options exchanges that operate
comparable maker/taker pricing models.21  The Exchange now believes that it is appropriate to
modify those specified Taker fees by removing the different rates depending on whether the
executing buyer and seller are the same Member or Affiliates, thereby making the Taker fee the
same $0.50 for Tiers 5 and 6 so that they are more in line with other exchanges, and will still
remain highly competitive such that they should enable the Exchange to continue to attract order
flow and maintain market share.
20  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 85304 (March 13, 2019), 84 FR 10144 (March
19, 2019) (SR-PEARL-2019-07).
21  See supra note 12.
SR-PEARL-2022-19  Page 11 of 27
The Exchange believes its proposal is not unfairly discriminatory because, with the
proposed changes, the Taker fees for Market Makers will be the same as the Taker fees for all

Customer Origin in Tier 6 when the executing buyer and seller are the same Member or
Affiliates. This is denoted by the symbol “” following the tables of rebates and fees in Section
1)a) of the Fee Schedule.  The Exchange also assesses a Taker fee of $0.50 for options
transactions in Penny Classes for MIAX Pearl Market Makers when trading against Priority
Customer Origin in Tier 6 when the executing buyer and seller are not the same Member or
Affiliates. This is denoted by the symbol “” following the tables of rebates and fees in Section
1)a) of the Fee Schedule.
The Exchange now proposes to remove the symbols “” and “” from the Fee Schedule
and no longer assess different Taker fees for options transactions in Penny Classes for MIAX
Pearl Market Makers when trading against the Priority Customer Origin in Tiers 5 and 6
depending on whether the executing buyer and seller are or are not the same Member or
Affiliate. With the proposed changes, the Exchange will assess the Taker fee rate of $0.50 for all
options transactions in Penny Classes for MIAX Pearl Market Makers when trading against the
Priority Customer Origin in Tiers 5 and 6.  Accordingly, the Exchange proposes to delete the
$0.48 Taker fee rate in Tier 5 and $0.47 Taker fee rate in Tier 6 in the MIAX Pearl Market
SR-PEARL-2022-19  Page 19 of 27
Origin table for options transactions in Penny Classes when trading against the Priority Customer
Origin.
The purpose of adjusting the specified Taker fees is for business and competitive reasons.
In order to attract order flow, the Exchange initially set its Taker fees so that they were lower